THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2007-82

BEING A BY-LAW TO REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 40-70 (BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A LOTTERY LICENSING OFFICER AND TO PROVIDE FOR A PROCEDURE AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS IN RESPECT OF THE LICENSING OF LOTTERIES FOR CHARITABLE AND RELIGIOUS PURPOSES)

WHEREAS the Council passed Resolution 2007-222 at its Meeting held Monday, April 3, 2007, authorizing the repeal of Lottery Licensing By-law No. 40-70.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS;

1. That By-law No. 40-70 is hereby repealed effective April 30, 2007.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL, 2007.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL, 2007.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 16TH DAY OF APRIL, 2007.

MAYOR

rine longa CITY CLERK CATHERINE CONRAD

W:\CLERK\RMS\C00\2007\BYLAW\LOTTERY\0001.doc